MAPLE SHADE TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. 2023-01

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 36 "POLICE DEPARTMENT" TO ADOPT NEW "MAPLE SHADE POLICE DEPARTMENT RULES AND REGULATIONS"

WHEREAS, the Township Manager as the "Appropriate Authority" of the Township of Maple Shade, pursuant to Township Code §36-2, is responsible for the promulgation of Police Department Rules and Regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Township Manager has promulgated and adopted the attached "Maple Shade Police Department Rules and Regulations", and recommends adoption of these Rules and Regulations as Attachment I to Chapter 36 of the Township Code.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Maple Shade, County of Burlington as follows:

- <u>Section 1.</u> The attached "Maple Shade Police Department Rules and Regulations" is hereby adopted and made part of the Township Code at Chapter 36 as "Attachment I" replacing current Attachment I.
- <u>Section 2.</u> All rules and regulations previously issued, and written directives that conflict with the rules and regulations attached hereto, are hereby revoked to the extent of any such inconsistency. All other rules and regulations, and written directives not in conflict with those contained herein shall remain in full force unless expressly revoked by competent authority.
- **Section 3**. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- **Section 4**. If any section, subsection, paragraph, subsection or provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.
- **Section 5**. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final adoption and publication according to law.

Introduction: January 19, 2023

	f = f + f + f + f + f + f + f + f + f +										
COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT					
Nunes			X								
Schmidt			X								
Volpe		X	X								
Wiest	X		X								
Kauffman			X								

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Maple Shade Township Council at a meeting held on February 9, 2023.

Andrea T	McVeigh, Township Clerk	
Andrea 1.	Mic veign, Township Clerk	

Adopted: February 9, 2023

COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Nunes		X	X			
Schmidt			X			
Volpe	X		X			
Wiest			X			
Kauffman			X			